

EXTRAORDINARY

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

No. 1065 CUTTACK, WEDNESDAY, MAY 10, 2023/BAISAKHA 20, 1945

DEPARTMENT OF STEEL & MINES

NOTIFICATION

The 9th May 2023

No. 4758—SM-FE-FE-0044/2023-SM.—In pursuance of Rule 2(ix) of Odisha General Financial Rules (OGFR Volume-I), the Government have been pleased to declare the Director of Minor Minerals, Odisha, Bhubaneswar, under Steel & Mines Department as controlling Officer with immediate effect.

He will exercise the Administrative & Financial Powers of Controlling Officer under relevant Rules of OGFR, Delegation of Financial Power Rules, 1978, GPF (O) Rule, 1938, Odisha Service Code, Odisha Treasury Code, Odisha Travelling Allowance Rules and other powers delegated to the Controlling Officer.

The Director of Minor Minerals will operate the following Head of Account :

- (i) Demand No. 24-2029-Land Revenue-00-104-1448-78678-prevention of theft of Minor Minerals and eviction activities-Programme Expenditure.
- Demand No. 24-2052-00-091-3413-Directorate of Minor Minerals Sairat Source (MMS)-Administrative Expenditure.

By order of the Governor

D. K. SINGH

Additional Chief Secretary to Government